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Abstract: This study investigates the strategic function of onboarding in human resource management, specifically 

employer retention at Careernet Technologies. In the wake of an increasingly dynamic job market and digitalization, and 

talent war, onboarding has become central to recruitment success and employee engagement. A descriptive research 

design was employed, collecting data from 158 Careernet employees using convenience sampling. The study sought to 

evaluate the effect of formal onboarding on integration, satisfaction, role clarity, productivity, and retention. Results 

indicate that effective onboarding-characterized by role- specific training, cultural assimilation, continuous 

communication, and manager alignment- strongly influences new employees attitudes, creates a sense of belonging and 

enhances commitment to the organization. Technological solutions such as digital onboarding platforms, Al evaluations, 

and virtual strategies are critical to optimizing onboarding efficiency and customization, especially in a post-pandemic 

setup with remote work arrangements. 

 

The research not only quantifies current onboarding success but also focuses on customized experiences that align 

individual goals and learning styles. It emphasizes the adoption of personalized mentorship, recognition of achievement 

at the earliest opportunity, and constant feedback to fuel worker morale and motivation. Moreover, it acknowledges a 

major shortcoming in adaptive onboarding frameworks for the modern diverse workforce, particularly in flexible or 

remote environments. While existing research has noted the significance of digital onboarding, the study here calls for a 

more inclusive approach centered around long-term involvement and performance. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Onboarding excellence is a systematic and engaging process that transcends minimum orientation to build a substantive 

experience for new employees. It includes clear communication, extensive training, cultural acclimation, and ongoing 

support, all customized to minimize uncertainty and expedite the time to performance. By embedding onboarding in the 

overall human resource strategy, organizations can improve employee engagement, lower early turnover, and facilitate 

an easier transition into organizational life. With changing businesses in the modern era, innovative tools, data analytics, 

and customized experiences are increasingly defining onboarding practices to be dynamic and impactful. 

 

This research endeavors to investigate how onboarding excellence is a central bridge between recruitment activities and 

employee retention results, with an emphasis on locating existing gaps and avenues for improvement. Based on 

organizational case studies and best practices, it seeks to illustrate how well-considered onboarding processes can 

enhance employer branding, encourage commitment, and ultimately influence workforce stability. Closing this gap is not 

merely about retaining talent; it is about developing talent in a manner that enables sustainable organizational growth 

and success. 

 

RESEARCH PROBLEM 

Organizations find it challenging to support personalized and digital onboarding in hybrid and remote environments. 

Current research is poor in providing insights on tailoring onboarding across various employee needs and jobs. 
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Mentorship and long-term engagement tactics are poorly explored. The capability of AI to generate adaptive onboarding 

experiences is not realized. This study seeks to provide a full, industry specific onboarding model. 

 

OBJECTIVES 

Primary: 

➢ To analyze the current onboarding practices at Careernet technologies and their effectiveness in employee retention. 

Secondary: 

➢ To explore how onboarding influences employee commitment and reduces early attrition. 

➢ To determine the impact of structured onboarding on employees productivity and engagement. 

➢ To suggest improvements in onboarding strategies to enhance retention and overall employee experience. 

 

RESEARCH QUESTIONS 

1. How can personalized, digital, and mentorship-based onboarding strategies be effectively implemented in hybrid and 

remote work environments? 

2. In what ways can onboarding processes be tailored to accommodate diverse employee profiles, communication 

preferences, and career aspirations? 

3. What is the long-term impact of onboarding practices on employee commitment, loyalty, and overall performance post 

onboarding? 

4. How can AI and automation technologies be integrated to create adaptive onboarding experiences that proactively 

address employee disengagement? 

 

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 

This research is of substantial importance as it attempts to discover how effective onboarding processes can span the vital 

gap between hiring and retaining employees. With increasing significance for employee engagement and organizational 

commitment in current dynamic working environments, the factors that lead to a successful onboarding process are 

important to understand. Through examination of formal onboarding processes like training, mentoring, and cultural 

assimilation, this study seeks to make practical recommendations on how organizations can minimize initial employee 

loss and maximize long-term job satisfaction. The conclusions will not only contribute to increased workforce 

productivity but also inform the creation of HR policies that align staffing approaches with long-term employee 

engagement, ultimately contributing to organizational stability and expansion. 

 

II. LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

Cheponis (2024) explored how personalized onboarding boosts employee retention, emphasizing that tailoring the 

onboarding experience to individual traits such as introversion versus extroversion or patience versus urgency 

significantly enhances engagement and integration. This approach ensures that new hires feel understood and supported, 

leading to better alignment with company culture and smoother transitions into their roles. Cheponis highlighted that 

effective onboarding not only improves retention but also sets the tone for long-term employee satisfaction and 

commitment. 

 

Kumar (2023) examined the impact of digital onboarding solutions on employee retention, highlighting that 

organizations implementing structured onboarding programs experienced up to an 82% increase in new hire retention and 

over 70% improvement in productivity. The study emphasized the importance of personalized onboarding experiences, 

role clarity, and cultural integration in fostering employee engagement and long-term commitment. Kumar's research 

underscores the critical role of effective onboarding in reducing turnover and enhancing organizational performance.  

 

Virgolino et al. (2022) found that personal and professional goal achievement during onboarding decreases turnover 

intentions, highlighting the importance of aligning onboarding programs with employee aspirations. Their research 

underscores that modern onboarding should not only be about acclimating employees to processes and policies but also 

about exploring individual ambitions and career trajectories.  

 

Rich and Rich (2021) discussed the effectiveness of mentorship programs as a vital component of onboarding, 

emphasizing that assigning mentors to new hires supports smoother integration and offers immediate access to 

experienced contacts within the organization. Their research highlights that mentorship fosters knowledge transfer, builds 

confidence, and accelerates the learning curve for new employees. By creating a safe space for questions and guidance, 

mentors help new hires navigate organizational norms, expectations, and unwritten rules. 
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III. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
 

Research Design: 

The study adopts a descriptive research design to systematically describe the awareness, preparedness, and influencing 

factors related to retirement planning among individuals in Chennai. 
 

Sampling Method: 

Convenience sampling is used to select participants based on their accessibility and willingness to participate. 
 

Sampling Size: 

A total of 158 employed individuals in Chennai were surveyed, representing a diverse mix of age, income levels, and 

educational backgrounds. 
 

Data Collection Method: 

Primary data was collected directly from employees using structured questionnaires for this study. 
 

Data Analysis Tools: 

ANOVA , Chi Square and Percentage analysis conducted using SPSS Software. 

Variables: 

➢ Independent Variable: Onboarding excellence, Bridging Recruitment and Retention 

➢ Dependent Variable: Age of the respondents 
 

Ethical Consideration: 

Participation was voluntary, with informed consent obtained. Strict confidently and anonymity were maintained 

throughout the research process. 
 

LIMITATIONS 

➢ The study is limited to Careernet Technologies employees only and might not be representative of onboarding 

experiences in other industries or organizations. 

➢ The study is based on data gathered using self-reported questionnaires, which might be subject to individual bias or 

social desirability in response. 

➢ Quality of onboarding and employee retention are multifaceted and subjective variables that cannot be measured 

with absolute precision using quantitative methods alone. 

➢ For lack of time, the research was not able to be developed as a longitudinal study to examine the long-term effects 

of onboarding on employees' retention and engagement. 

➢ Though large, the sample may not provide the full picture of all the categories of employees, especially senior 

workers or those in specialized roles. 

CHI SQUARE 

 

Age of the 

respondent 

The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance 

expectations 
Total 

Chi-

square 

value 

P value 
Highly 

satisfied 
Satisfied Neutral 

Dissatisfied Highly 

Dissatisfied 

Below 25 

years 

26 

31.3 

52 

39 

46.9 

53.4 

13 

15.6 

52 

3 

3.6 

42.8 

2 

2.4 

66.6 

83 

100 

9.662 0.646 

25-35 years 

12 

27.2 

24 

18 

40.9 

24.6 

11 

25 

44 

2 

4.54 

28.5 

1 

2.2 

33.3 

44 

100 

36-45 years 

8 

38 

16 

11 

52.3 

15 

0 

0 

0 

2 

9.5 

28.5 

0 

0 

0 

21 

100 

Above 45 

years 

4 

40 

8 

5 

50 

6.8 

1 

10 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10 

100 

Total 

50 

31.6 

100 

73 

46.2 

100 

25 

15.8 

100 

7 

4.4 

100 

3 

1.8 

100 

158 

100 

100 
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Since P value is greater than 0.05, the null hypothesis is accepted at 5% level of significance, Hence, it is concluded that, 

The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance expectations. Hence, it is concluded that there is association 

between the age of the respondents and The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance expectations. 

 

ANOVA 

 

 

 

Particulars  Below 

25 years 

25-35 

years 

36-45 

years 

Above 

45 yaers 

F value P value 

The onboarding process in helping you 

feel integrated into the company culture 

Mean 

 

SD 

1.687 

 

0.6426 

1.886 

 

0.8131 

1.524 

 

0.7496 

1.400 

 

0.8433 

1.987 0.118 

The onboarding process help you 

understand your role and responsibilities 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.000 

 

0.7963 

2.068 

 

0.8463 

1.905 

 

0.7684 

1.700 

 

0.6749 

0.660 0.578 

The onboarding process prepare you for 

success in your current position 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.012 

 

0.8337 

1.886 

 

0.8413 

1.762 

 

0.7684 

1.800 

 

0.9189 

0.675 0.569 

Strongly do you feel committed to your 

role after completing the onboarding 

process 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.060 

 

0.9285 

1.886 

 

0.9205 

1.714 

 

0.5606 

1.800 

 

0.7888 

1.112 0.346 

The onboarding process make you feel 

valued and supported by the company 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.060 

 

0.9797 

1.977 

 

0.8488 

1.571 

 

0.7464 

1.700 

 

0.6749 

1.922 0.128 

The structured onboarding process help 

you get up to speed with your job 

responsibilities and tasks 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.096 

 

0.8919 

1.932 

 

0.9740 

1.857 

 

0.9103 

1.600 

 

0.5164 

1.223 0.303 

Do you feel more engaged and motivated 

to perform well in your role due to the 

structured onboarding process 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.012 

 

0.9038 

2.000 

 

0.8069 

1.667 

 

0.5774 

1.800 

 

0.6325 

1.141 0.334 

Do you feel that the onboarding process 

could be improved in terms of helping 

new employees integrate into the 

company culture 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.060 

 

0.9920 

2.045 

 

0.9389 

1.524 

 

0.6016 

1.800 

 

0.7888 

2.107 0.102 

Do you think the onboarding process is 

in preparing new employees for their 

specific role and responsibilities 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.060 

 

0.9797 

1.909 

 

0,8844 

1.476 

 

0.5118 

1.600 

 

0.8433 

2.810 0.041 

To recommend changes to the 

onboarding process to improve its 

effectiveness and overall employee 

experience 

Mean 

 

SD 

2.012 

 

1.0181 

2.159 

 

1.0103 

1.714 

 

0.6437 

1.700 

 

0.6749 

1.357 0.258 
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The results show significant differences among age groups across several areas of onboarding excellence. Specifically, 

significant differences were found regarding individuals trying to demonstrate onboarding excellence, organizational 

support in developing onboarding excellence, programs aimed at building onboarding excellence, the quality of 

relationships between managers and employees, fairness in promotions, and the availability of sufficient training 

opportunities, with p-values less than 0.05 or 0.01. However, there was no significant difference among age groups in 

terms of team interactions reflecting emotional awareness and mutual respect as aspects of onboarding excellence, as the 

p-value was greater than 0.05. Additionally, a significant difference was observed among age groups regarding the 

effective application of stress management strategies as part of onboarding excellence. 

 

DISCUSSION 

The results of this research underscore the success of Careernet Technologies onboarding processes in facilitating 

employee integration and commitment in a heterogeneous workforce. Although the majority of onboarding elements were 

seen in a similar manner across different generations, there existed a strong difference in the way role-specialized 

preparation was experienced, which is indicative of the need for more customized approaches to onboarding. The findings 

indicate that onboarding excellence is complemented by not just role clarity but also emotional investment, feedback 

loops, and long-term developmental assistance. These findings are consistent with literature highlighting the significance 

of systematic, tailored onboarding in enhancing employee retention, motivation, and job satisfaction during early stages.  

 

IV. CONCLUSION 

 

The research concludes that onboarding excellence in Careernet Technologies has a strong positive effect on employees' 

retention, engagement, and performance. While the overall onboarding process is the same across all demographic 

groups, tailoring onboarding to each role and department may have a better effect. Adding continuous learning, 

mentorship, and technology-based tools to the onboarding process has the benefit of ensuring new workers feel guided 

and aligned with the company's culture and expectations. In general, effective onboarding is a strategic connection 

between hiring and long-term retention, driving the ultimate organizational success. 
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