

International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology Impact Factor 8.066

Refereed journal

Vol. 12, Issue 5, May 2025

DOI: 10.17148/IARJSET.2025.125120

Onboarding Excellence Bridging Recruitment and Retention with special reference to Careernet Technologies (Chennai)

Sharmila M¹, Ms. P.Brindha²

II MBA, Department of Management Studies, School of Management Studies, Vels Institute of Science Technology and Advanced Studies (VISTAS) Pallavaram, Chennai.¹

Assistant Professor, Department of Management Studies, School of Management Studies, Vels Institute of Science Technology and Advanced Studies (VISTAS) Pallavaram, Chennai. ²

Abstract: This study investigates the strategic function of onboarding in human resource management, specifically employer retention at Careernet Technologies. In the wake of an increasingly dynamic job market and digitalization, and talent war, onboarding has become central to recruitment success and employee engagement. A descriptive research design was employed, collecting data from 158 Careernet employees using convenience sampling. The study sought to evaluate the effect of formal onboarding on integration, satisfaction, role clarity, productivity, and retention. Results indicate that effective onboarding-characterized by role-specific training, cultural assimilation, continuous communication, and manager alignment- strongly influences new employees attitudes, creates a sense of belonging and enhances commitment to the organization. Technological solutions such as digital onboarding platforms, Al evaluations, and virtual strategies are critical to optimizing onboarding efficiency and customization, especially in a post-pandemic setup with remote work arrangements.

The research not only quantifies current onboarding success but also focuses on customized experiences that align individual goals and learning styles. It emphasizes the adoption of personalized mentorship, recognition of achievement at the earliest opportunity, and constant feedback to fuel worker morale and motivation. Moreover, it acknowledges a major shortcoming in adaptive onboarding frameworks for the modern diverse workforce, particularly in flexible or remote environments. While existing research has noted the significance of digital onboarding, the study here calls for a more inclusive approach centered around long-term involvement and performance.

Keywords: Onboarding, Employee Retention, Recruitment Strategy, HR Technology, Talent Integration, Employee Engagement, Digital Onboarding, Mentorship, Organizational Culture, Structured Onboarding, Hybrid Work, Human Resource Management.

I. INTRODUCTION

Onboarding excellence is a systematic and engaging process that transcends minimum orientation to build a substantive experience for new employees. It includes clear communication, extensive training, cultural acclimation, and ongoing support, all customized to minimize uncertainty and expedite the time to performance. By embedding onboarding in the overall human resource strategy, organizations can improve employee engagement, lower early turnover, and facilitate an easier transition into organizational life. With changing businesses in the modern era, innovative tools, data analytics, and customized experiences are increasingly defining onboarding practices to be dynamic and impactful.

This research endeavors to investigate how onboarding excellence is a central bridge between recruitment activities and employee retention results, with an emphasis on locating existing gaps and avenues for improvement. Based on organizational case studies and best practices, it seeks to illustrate how well-considered onboarding processes can enhance employer branding, encourage commitment, and ultimately influence workforce stability. Closing this gap is not merely about retaining talent; it is about developing talent in a manner that enables sustainable organizational growth and success.

RESEARCH PROBLEM

Organizations find it challenging to support personalized and digital onboarding in hybrid and remote environments. Current research is poor in providing insights on tailoring onboarding across various employee needs and jobs.

IARJSET





International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology

Impact Factor 8.066

Refereed journal

Vol. 12, Issue 5, May 2025

DOI: 10.17148/IARJSET.2025.125120

Mentorship and long-term engagement tactics are poorly explored. The capability of AI to generate adaptive onboarding experiences is not realized. This study seeks to provide a full, industry specific onboarding model.

OBJECTIVES

Primary:

- > To analyze the current onboarding practices at Careernet technologies and their effectiveness in employee retention. **Secondary:**
- > To explore how onboarding influences employee commitment and reduces early attrition.
- > To determine the impact of structured onboarding on employees productivity and engagement.
- > To suggest improvements in onboarding strategies to enhance retention and overall employee experience.

RESEARCH QUESTIONS

- 1. How can personalized, digital, and mentorship-based onboarding strategies be effectively implemented in hybrid and remote work environments?
- 2. In what ways can onboarding processes be tailored to accommodate diverse employee profiles, communication preferences, and career aspirations?
- 3. What is the long-term impact of onboarding practices on employee commitment, loyalty, and overall performance post onboarding?
- 4. How can AI and automation technologies be integrated to create adaptive onboarding experiences that proactively address employee disengagement?

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

This research is of substantial importance as it attempts to discover how effective onboarding processes can span the vital gap between hiring and retaining employees. With increasing significance for employee engagement and organizational commitment in current dynamic working environments, the factors that lead to a successful onboarding process are important to understand. Through examination of formal onboarding processes like training, mentoring, and cultural assimilation, this study seeks to make practical recommendations on how organizations can minimize initial employee loss and maximize long-term job satisfaction. The conclusions will not only contribute to increased workforce productivity but also inform the creation of HR policies that align staffing approaches with long-term employee engagement, ultimately contributing to organizational stability and expansion.

II. LITERATURE REVIEW

Cheponis (2024) explored how personalized onboarding boosts employee retention, emphasizing that tailoring the onboarding experience to individual traits such as introversion versus extroversion or patience versus urgency significantly enhances engagement and integration. This approach ensures that new hires feel understood and supported, leading to better alignment with company culture and smoother transitions into their roles. Cheponis highlighted that effective onboarding not only improves retention but also sets the tone for long-term employee satisfaction and commitment.

Kumar (2023) examined the impact of digital onboarding solutions on employee retention, highlighting that organizations implementing structured onboarding programs experienced up to an 82% increase in new hire retention and over 70% improvement in productivity. The study emphasized the importance of personalized onboarding experiences, role clarity, and cultural integration in fostering employee engagement and long-term commitment. Kumar's research underscores the critical role of effective onboarding in reducing turnover and enhancing organizational performance.

Virgolino et al. (2022) found that personal and professional goal achievement during onboarding decreases turnover intentions, highlighting the importance of aligning onboarding programs with employee aspirations. Their research underscores that modern onboarding should not only be about acclimating employees to processes and policies but also about exploring individual ambitions and career trajectories.

Rich and Rich (2021) discussed the effectiveness of mentorship programs as a vital component of onboarding, emphasizing that assigning mentors to new hires supports smoother integration and offers immediate access to experienced contacts within the organization. Their research highlights that mentorship fosters knowledge transfer, builds confidence, and accelerates the learning curve for new employees. By creating a safe space for questions and guidance, mentors help new hires navigate organizational norms, expectations, and unwritten rules.



International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology

Impact Factor 8.066

Refereed journal

Vol. 12, Issue 5, May 2025

DOI: 10.17148/IARJSET.2025.125120

III. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Research Design:

The study adopts a descriptive research design to systematically describe the awareness, preparedness, and influencing factors related to retirement planning among individuals in Chennai.

Sampling Method:

Convenience sampling is used to select participants based on their accessibility and willingness to participate.

Sampling Size:

A total of 158 employed individuals in Chennai were surveyed, representing a diverse mix of age, income levels, and educational backgrounds.

Data Collection Method:

Primary data was collected directly from employees using structured questionnaires for this study.

Data Analysis Tools:

ANOVA, Chi Square and Percentage analysis conducted using SPSS Software.

Variables:

- > Independent Variable: Onboarding excellence, Bridging Recruitment and Retention
- ➤ Dependent Variable: Age of the respondents

Ethical Consideration:

Participation was voluntary, with informed consent obtained. Strict confidently and anonymity were maintained throughout the research process.

LIMITATIONS

- The study is limited to Careernet Technologies employees only and might not be representative of onboarding experiences in other industries or organizations.
- ➤ The study is based on data gathered using self-reported questionnaires, which might be subject to individual bias or social desirability in response.
- > Quality of onboarding and employee retention are multifaceted and subjective variables that cannot be measured with absolute precision using quantitative methods alone.
- For lack of time, the research was not able to be developed as a longitudinal study to examine the long-term effects of onboarding on employees' retention and engagement.
- Though large, the sample may not provide the full picture of all the categories of employees, especially senior workers or those in specialized roles.

CHI SQUARE

Age of the respondent	The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance expectations						Chi-	D l
	Highly satisfied	Satisfied	Neutral	Dissatisfied	Highly Dissatisfied	Total	square value	P value
Below 25 years	26 31.3 52	39 46.9 53.4	13 15.6 52	3 3.6 42.8	2 2.4 66.6	83 100		0.646
25-35 years	12 27.2 24	18 40.9 24.6	11 25 44	2 4.54 28.5	1 2.2 33.3	44 100		
36-45 years	8 38 16	11 52.3 15	0 0 0	2 9.5 28.5	0 0 0	21 100	9.662	
Above 45 years	4 40 8	5 50 6.8	1 10 4	0 0 0	0 0 0	10 100		
Total	50 31.6 100	73 46.2 100	25 15.8 100	7 4.4 100	3 1.8 100	158 100 100		



International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology

Impact Factor 8.066

Refereed journal

Vol. 12, Issue 5, May 2025

DOI: 10.17148/IARJSET.2025.125120

Since P value is greater than 0.05, the null hypothesis is accepted at 5% level of significance, Hence, it is concluded that, The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance expectations. Hence, it is concluded that there is association between the age of the respondents and The onboarding process prepare you to meet performance expectations.

ANOVA

Particulars		Below	25-35	36-45	Above	F value	P value
		25 years	years	years	45 yaers		
The onboarding process in helping you feel integrated into the company culture	Mean	1.687	1.886	1.524	1.400	1.987	0.118
reer integrated into the company culture	SD	0.6426	0.8131	0.7496	0.8433		
The onboarding process help you understand your role and responsibilities	Mean	2.000	2.068	1.905	1.700	0.660	0.578
understand your fole and responsionities	SD	0.7963	0.8463	0.7684	0.6749		
The onboarding process prepare you for success in your current position	Mean	2.012	1.886	1.762	1.800	0.675	0.569
	SD	0.8337	0.8413	0.7684	0.9189		
Strongly do you feel committed to your role after completing the onboarding	Mean	2.060	1.886	1.714	1.800	1.112	0.346
process	SD	0.9285	0.9205	0.5606	0.7888		
The onboarding process make you feel valued and supported by the company	Mean	2.060	1.977	1.571	1.700	1.922	0.128
varied and supported by the company	SD	0.9797	0.8488	0.7464	0.6749		
The structured onboarding process help you get up to speed with your job	Mean	2.096	1.932	1.857	1.600	1.223	0.303
responsibilities and tasks	SD	0.8919	0.9740	0.9103	0.5164		
Do you feel more engaged and motivated to perform well in your role due to the	Mean	2.012	2.000	1.667	1.800	1.141	0.334
structured onboarding process	SD	0.9038	0.8069	0.5774	0.6325		
Do you feel that the onboarding process could be improved in terms of helping	Mean	2.060	2.045	1.524	1.800	2.107	0.102
new employees integrate into the company culture	SD	0.9920	0.9389	0.6016	0.7888		
Do you think the onboarding process is	Mean	2.060	1.909	1.476	1.600	2.810	0.041
in preparing new employees for their specific role and responsibilities	SD	0.9797	0,8844	0.5118	0.8433		
To recommend changes to the	Mean	2.012	2.159	1.714	1.700	1.357	0.258
onboarding process to improve its effectiveness and overall employee experience	SD	1.0181	1.0103	0.6437	0.6749		



International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology

Impact Factor 8.066

Refereed journal

Vol. 12, Issue 5, May 2025

DOI: 10.17148/IARJSET.2025.125120

The results show significant differences among age groups across several areas of onboarding excellence. Specifically, significant differences were found regarding individuals trying to demonstrate onboarding excellence, organizational support in developing onboarding excellence, programs aimed at building onboarding excellence, the quality of relationships between managers and employees, fairness in promotions, and the availability of sufficient training opportunities, with p-values less than 0.05 or 0.01. However, there was no significant difference among age groups in terms of team interactions reflecting emotional awareness and mutual respect as aspects of onboarding excellence, as the p-value was greater than 0.05. Additionally, a significant difference was observed among age groups regarding the effective application of stress management strategies as part of onboarding excellence.

DISCUSSION

The results of this research underscore the success of Careernet Technologies onboarding processes in facilitating employee integration and commitment in a heterogeneous workforce. Although the majority of onboarding elements were seen in a similar manner across different generations, there existed a strong difference in the way role-specialized preparation was experienced, which is indicative of the need for more customized approaches to onboarding. The findings indicate that onboarding excellence is complemented by not just role clarity but also emotional investment, feedback loops, and long-term developmental assistance. These findings are consistent with literature highlighting the significance of systematic, tailored onboarding in enhancing employee retention, motivation, and job satisfaction during early stages.

IV. CONCLUSION

The research concludes that onboarding excellence in Careernet Technologies has a strong positive effect on employees' retention, engagement, and performance. While the overall onboarding process is the same across all demographic groups, tailoring onboarding to each role and department may have a better effect. Adding continuous learning, mentorship, and technology-based tools to the onboarding process has the benefit of ensuring new workers feel guided and aligned with the company's culture and expectations. In general, effective onboarding is a strategic connection between hiring and long-term retention, driving the ultimate organizational success.

REFERENCES

- [1]. Cheponis, L. (2024). Personalized onboarding and employee engagement. Journal of Organizational Behavior.
- [2]. Kumar, R. (2023). Digital onboarding and employee retention. Human Capital Review.
- [3]. Walker-Schmidt, J., Kaul, S., & Papadakis, E. (2022). *Tailored onboarding in IT: Effects on engagement*. International Journal of HRM.
- [4]. Virgolino, A., et al. (2022). Aligning onboarding with employee goals. Journal of Workplace Psychology.
- [5]. Negrin, T., et al. (2022). Virtual onboarding and privacy concerns. Journal of Applied HR Research.
- [6]. Rich, P., & Rich, H. (2021). Mentorship in onboarding. Organizational Learning Quarterly.
- [7]. Narayanan, P., Rajithakumar, S., & Menon, M. (2021). AI in onboarding processes. Journal of Emerging HR Tech.